## RESOLUTION NO .: RES#2015-012

## A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT FEE FOR STORM WATER UTILITY SYSTEM

**WHEREAS**, the City of Polson has previously provided for the assessment of a monthly fee for the support and development of storm water utility system for the City of Polson;

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission has re-codified the ordinances relating to the storm water utility system and has amended the same to provide that fees for the support of the system will be set by resolution in the City of Polson Schedule of Fees;

**WHEREAS**, it appears in the best interests of the citizens of Polson, that reasonable and adequate fees be required for support of the storm water utility system and that it is unnecessary at this time to change the fees currently being levied for the system.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF POLSON** that the following fee schedule for the storm water utility system within the City be adopted:

Monthly Service and Support Fee \$4.00

All Resolutions or part of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby amended to the extent of any such conflict.

The clerk is hereby instructed to place this Resolution in the Book of Resolutions and the City of Polson <u>Schedule of Fees</u>.

Ayes 6\_\_\_\_ Nays \_\_\_\_\_ Abstentions \_\_\_\_\_

PASSED AND APPROVED this <u>1st</u> day of <u>June 2015</u>.

EFFECTIVE DATE: \_\_\_\_June 1, 2015

Heather Knutson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cora E. Pritt, City Clerk